

**No. 20-40359**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Laredo Division  
Case No. 5:19-CV-48

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION AS**  
***AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**  
**AND REVERSAL**

---

RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
rgray@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v  |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....  | 1  |
| BACKGROUND .....  | 3  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 8  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 10 |
| I. Ms. Villarreal can defeat qualified immunity without citing a<br>prior case with similar facts.....  | 10 |
| II. Reasonable officials in Defendants’ positions would know that<br>obstructing Ms. Villarreal’s gathering and publication of news<br>violates the First Amendment. .... | 13 |
| III. Reasonable officials in Defendants’ positions would know that<br>retaliating against Ms. Villarreal for her journalism violates<br>the First Amendment.....          | 21 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....  | 10, 27         |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Bell v. Johnson</i> ,<br>308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> ,<br>423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005) .....                                      | 22             |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....   | passim         |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....   | 10             |
| <i>Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro</i> ,<br>477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... | 23             |
| <i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....                     | 15             |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....   | 25             |
| <i>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board</i> ,<br>78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996) .....              | 14             |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....                                    | 12, 13, 23, 27 |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....                          | 15             |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> ,<br>348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003) .....            | 22        |
| <i>Garrett v. Estelle</i> ,<br>556 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1977) .....                  | 15        |
| <i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> ,<br>33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994) .....         | 19, 24    |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....                              | 25        |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) .....                          | 3         |
| <i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) .....                          | 13        |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....                                | 11        |
| <i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....                          | 14, 17-18 |
| <i>Houston Community College System v. Wilson</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022) ..... | 22        |
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....                              | 12        |
| <i>In re Express-News Corp</i> ,<br>695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982) .....              | 14        |
| <i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002) .....                     | 21        |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....                           | 10, 13    |
| <i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> ,<br>693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) .....             | 22        |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....  | 19         |
| <i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> ,<br>477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007) .....               | 23         |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....             | 26         |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....                           | 24         |
| <i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 535 (2012) .....                 | 24         |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....        | 15         |
| <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....                      | 23, 26     |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....                        | 25         |
| <i>Pell v. Procunier</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....                          | 15, 20     |
| <i>Poirier v. Carson</i> ,<br>537 F.2d 823 (5th Cir. 1976) .....                 | 18         |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> ,<br>448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....      | 14, 16     |
| <i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 4 (2021) .....               | 10, 11, 27 |
| <i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> ,<br>328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... | 25         |
| <i>Sandul v. Larion</i> ,<br>119 F.3d 1250 (6th Cir. 1997) .....                 | 23         |

*Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.*,  
417 U.S. 843 (1974) ..... 20

*Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.*,  
443 U.S. 97 (1979) ..... 16

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011) ..... 15

*Stanton v. Sims*,  
571 U.S. 3 (2013) ..... 12

*Taylor v. Riojas*,  
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) ..... 11

*The Florida Star v. B.J.F.*,  
491 U.S. 524 (1989) ..... 19-20

*United States v. Brown*,  
250 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 16

*United States v. Wallington*,  
889 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 19

*Villarreal v. City of Laredo*,  
44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 8

*Villarreal v. City of Laredo*,  
52 F.4th 265 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 8

*White v. Pauly*,  
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) ..... 10

*Young America’s Foundation v. Kaler*,  
14 F.4th 879 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 2

*Young America’s Foundation v. Kaler*,  
482 F. Supp. 3d 829 (D. Minn. 2020) ..... 1

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) ..... 12-13

**Statutes**

Texas Penal Code § 39.06(c)..... passim  
Texas Penal Code § 39.06(e).....5
